2021 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Arkansas High School Survey

Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Code and L abel Frequency Per centage
17-17 Q1 How old are you?
1 12 years old or younger 11 0.6
2 13 yearsold 9 0.6
3 14 yearsold 130 8.3
4 15 yearsold 398 241
5 16 yearsold 455 26.7
6 17 yearsold 336 24.6
7 18 years old or older 211 15.1
Missing 2
18-18 Q2 What is your sex?
1 Female 719 515
2 Mae 818 485
Missing 15
19-19 Q3 In what grade are you?
1 9th grade 389 25.8
2 10th grade 493 25.6
3 11th grade 325 245
4 12th grade 321 23.6
5 Ungraded or other grade 9 0.6
Missing 15
20-20 Q4 Are you Hispanic or Latino?
1 Yes 373 143
2 No 1,150 85.7
Missing 29
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21-28 Q5 What is your race?
H 8 05
G 1 01
F 5 0.3
E 1,054 69.4
EH 1 0.1
D 43 24
DE 5 0.2
C 151 205
CE 20 0.8
CD 1 0.0
B 33 16
B E 14 0.6
B D 2 0.1
B DE 1 0.0
BCD 1 0.0
A 47 19
A E 23 0.9
AC 4 0.2
ACE 2 01
AB E 1 0.0
ABC 1 0.1

134

29-32 Q6 How tall are you without your shoes on? (Note: Data are in meters.)

33-38 Q7 How much do you weigh without your shoes on? (Note: Dataarein
kilograms.)

39-39 Q8 How often do you wear a seat belt when riding in a car driven by
someone else?
1 Never 73 4.3
2 Rarely 82 5.6
3 Sometimes 157 10.7
4 Most of thetime 383 252
5 Always 840 54.2

Missing 17
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40-40 Q9 Dur.i ng thg past 30 days, how many times diq you ridein acar or other
vehicle driven by someone who had been drinking alcohol ?
1 0times 1,278 83.6
2 1ltime 96 6.5
3 2 or 3times 73 4.1
4 4 or 5times 27 19
5 6 or more times 56 39
Missing 22
a1-41 Q10 Dur.i ng the past 30 days, how many times did you drive acar or other
vehicle when you had been drinking acohol?
1 | did not drive a car or other vehicle during the past 456 331
30 days
2 0times 821 63.8
3 1ltime 14 11
4 2 or 3times 16 1.0
5 4 or 5times 5 0.3
6 6 or more times 11 0.6
Missing 229
42-42 Q11 During the past 30 days, on how many days did you text or e-mail
while driving a car or other vehicle?
1 | did not drive a car or other vehicle during the past 457 321
30 days
2 0 days 564 41.9
3 1lor 2days 101 7.4
4 3to5days 51 39
5 610 9 days 39 29
6 10to 19 days 35 26
7 20to 29 days 26 21
8 All 30 days 91 7.0
Missing 188
43-43 Q12 During the past 30 days, on how many days did you carry aweapon
such asagun, knife, or club on school property?
1 0 days 1,418 93.6
2 1day 32 21
3 2 or 3days 25 15
4 4 or 5days 13 1.0
5 6 or more days 36 19
Missing 28
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44-44 Q13 During the past 12 months, on how many days did you carry agun?
1 0days 1,422 92.6
2 1day 27 18
3 2 or 3days 31 21
4 4 or 5days 13 0.7
5 6 or more days 43 2.8
Missing 16
During the past 30 days, on how many days did you not go to school
45-45 Q14 because you felt you would be unsafe at school or on your way to or
from school ?
1 0days 1,338 87.2
2 1day 80 49
3 2 or 3days 53 39
4 4 or 5days 31 18
5 6 or more days 34 22
Missing 16
During the past 12 months, how many times has someone threatened or
46-46 Q15 injured you with aweapon such as a gun, knife, or club on school
property?
1 0times 1,408 92.8
2 1ltime 38 24
3 2 or 3times 31 18
4 4 or 5times 20 13
5 6 or 7 times 8 04
6 8 or 9times 7 04
7 10 or 11 times 3 0.2
8 12 or more times 11 0.7
Missing 26
47-47 Q16 Egrr]ltr;g the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical
1 0 times 1,205 79.6
2 1ltime 127 9.1
3 2 or 3times 96 6.3
4 4 or 5times 33 23
5 6 or 7 times 13 0.9
6 8 or 9times 4 0.2
7 10 or 11 times 1 0.1
8 12 or more times 22 15

Missing 51
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48-48 Q17 During the past 12 months, how many times were you in a physical
fight on school property?
1 Otimes 1,414 94.1
2 1ltime 50 34
3 2 or 3times 19 14
4 4 or 5times 7 0.5
5 6 or 7 times 3 0.2
6 8 or 9times 2 0.1
7 10 or 11 times 1 0.1
8 12 or more times 2 0.1
Missing 54
49-49 Q18 Have you ever seen someone get physically attacked, beaten, stabbed,
or shot in your neighborhood?
1 Yes 331 231
2 No 1,182 76.9
Missing 39
50-50 Q19 Have you ever been physically forced to have sexua intercourse when
you did not want to?
1 Yes 224 15.6
2 No 1,299 84.4
Missing 29
51-51 Q20 During the past 12 mon;hs, how many times did anyone force you to do
sexual things that you did not want to do?
1 0 times 1,271 84.6
2 1ltime 112 8.0
3 2 or 3times 63 4.2
4 4 or 5times 13 0.8
5 6 or more times 32 2.3
Missing 61
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During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were
52-52 Q21 dating or going out with force you to do sexual things that you did not
want to do?
1 | did not date or go out with anyone during the past 565 38.6
12 months
2 0 times 751 55.0
3 1ltime 40 28
4 2 or 3times 28 20
5 4 or 5times 6 05
6 6 or more times 14 11
Missing 148
53-53 Q22 During the past 12 months, how many times did someone you were
dating or going out with physically hurt you on purpose?
1 | did not date or go out with anyone during the past 569 37.6
12 months
2 0times 799 56.2
3 1ltime 37 27
4 2 or 3times 26 18
5 4 or 5times 6 04
6 6 or more times 19 13
Missing 96
54.54 Q23 During the past 12 months, have you ever been bullied on school
property?
1 Yes 260 173
2 No 1,238 82.7
Missing 54
55-55 Q24 During the past 12 months, have you ever been electronically bullied?
1 Yes 265 184
2 No 1,251 81.6
Missing 36
During the past 12 months, did you ever feel so sad or hopeless almost
56-56 Q25 every day for two weeks or morein arow that you stopped doing some
usual activities?
1 Yes 662 429
2 No 840 57.1
Missing 50
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57.57 Q26 Dgr[ng the past 12 months, did you ever seriously consider attempting
suicide?
1 Yes 338 218
2 No 1,167 78.2
Missing 47
58-58 Q27 During the; past 12 months, did you make a plan about how you would
attempt suicide?
1 Yes 290 18.9
2 No 1,206 811
Missing 56
59-59 Q28 During the past 12 months, how many times did you actually attempt
suicide?
1 0times 1,203 89.6
2 1ltime 71 5.2
3 2 or 3times 51 39
4 4 or 5times 11 0.9
5 6 or more times 6 04
Missing 210
If you attempted suicide during the past 12 months, did any attempt
60-60 Q29 result in an injury, poisoning, or overdose that had to be treated by a
doctor or nurse?
1 | did not attempt suicide during the past 12 months 1,195 89.8
2 Yes 49 38
3 No 87 6.4
Missing 221
61-61 Q30 Have you ever tried cigarette smoking, even one or two puffs?
1 Yes 366 252
2 No 1,061 74.8
Missing 125




2021 YOUTH RISK BEHAVIOR SURVEY RESULTS

Arkansas High School Survey

Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Code and L abel Frequency Per centage
62-62 Q31 How old were you when you first tried cigarette smoking, even one or
two puffs?
1 | have never tried cigarette smoking, not even one or 1,068 73.6
two puffs
2 8 years old or younger 56 3.6
3 9or 10yearsold 49 3.3
4 11 or 12 yearsold 52 34
5 13 or 14 yearsold 126 85
6 15or 16 yearsold 83 5.6
7 17 years old or older 25 20
Missing 93
63-63 Q32 During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigarettes?
1 0 days 1,375 95.1
2 1lor2days 35 21
3 3to5days 15 11
4 6to 9 days 6 0.4
5 10to 19 days 7 0.4
6 20 to 29 days 6 0.3
7 All 30 days 11 0.6
Missing 97
64-64 Q33 During the past 30 days, on the days you smoked, how many cigarettes
did you smoke per day?
1 | did not smoke cigarettes during the past 30 days 1,371 95.3
2 Lessthan 1 cigarette per day 36 22
3 1 cigarette per day 11 0.7
4 2to 5 cigarettes per day 22 13
5 6 to 10 cigarettes per day 3 0.2
6 11 to 20 cigarettes per day 1 0.0
7 More than 20 cigarettes per day 4 0.2
Missing 104
65-65 Q34 Have you ever used an electronic vapor product?
1 Yes 671 44.6
2 No 810 55.4
Missing 71
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66-66 Q35 During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use an electronic
vapor product?
1 0 days 1,109 80.4
2 1lor2days 60 45
3 3to5days 48 34
4 6to 9 days 27 20
5 10 to 19 days 33 24
6 20to 29 days 21 14
7 All 30 days 82 6.0
Missing 172
67-67 Q36 During the past 30 days, how did you usually get your electronic vapor
products?
1 | did not use any electronic vapor products during 1,109 80.4
the past 30 days
2 | got or bought them from a friend, family member, 169 129
or someone else
3 | bought them myself in a vape shop or tobacco 9 0.5
shop
4 | bought them myself in a convenience store, 8 0.4
supermarket, discount store, or gas station
5 | bought them myself at amall or shopping center 1 0.0
kiosk or stand
6 | bought them myself on the Internet, such asfrom a 4 0.2
product website, vape store website, or other
website like eBay, Amazon, Facebook Marketplace,
or Craigdlist
7 | took them from a store or another person 7 0.5
8 | got them in some other way 72 5.0
Missing 173
During the past 30 days, on how many days did you use chewing
68-68 Q37 tobacco, snuff, dip, snus, or dissolvable tobacco products, such as
Copenhagen, Grizzly, Skoal, or Camel Snus?
1 0 days 1,427 95,5
2 1lor2days 27 19
3 3to5days 10 0.6
4 6to 9 days 11 0.6
5 10to 19 days 5 0.3
6 20to 29 days 5 0.3
7 All 30 days 10 0.7
Missing 57
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69-69 Q38 During the past 30 days, on how many days did you smoke cigars,
cigarillos, or little cigars?
1 0 days 1,420 94.9
2 1lor2days 34 21
3 3to5days 19 12
4 610 9 days 10 0.6
5 10to 19 days 5 04
6 20to 29 days 5 0.2
7 All 30 days 8 0.6
Missing 51
70-70 Q39 During the past 12 months, did you ever try to quit using all tobacco
products?
1 | did not use cigarettes, electronic vapor products, 1,001 714
smokel ess tobacco, cigars, shisha or hookah
tobacco, or pipe tobacco during the past 12 months
2 Yes 233 16.8
3 No 166 119
Missing 152
71-71 Q40 How oIld were you when you had your first drink of alcohol other than
afew sips?
1 | have never had adrink of alcohol other than afew 725 50.1
sips
2 8 ?/ears old or younger 119 7.2
3 9or 10yearsold 59 3.8
4 11 or 12 yearsold 99 6.3
5 13 or 14 yearsold 201 134
6 15or 16 yearsold 211 14.6
7 17 years old or older 60 4.6
Missing 78
During the past 30 d on how many days did you have at least one
212 Q4 drink of dcohol? Y Esay
1 0 days 1,068 77.9
2 1lor2days 148 10.8
3 3to5days 77 55
4 6to 9 days 39 29
5 10to 19 days 26 19
6 20to 29 days 6 0.4
7 All 30 days 8 0.5
Missing 180
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During the past 30 days, on how many days did you have 4 or more
73.73 Q42 drinks of alcohol in arow, that is, within a couple of hours (if you are
female) or 5 or more drinks of alcohol inarow, that is, within a couple
of hours (if you are male)?
1 0 days 1,295 90.4
2 1day 34 22
3 2 days 37 2.8
4 3to5days 28 2.3
5 610 9 days 15 1.0
6 10to 19 days 10 0.7
7 20 or more days 9 0.6
Missing 124
74.74 Q43 During the past 30 days, what is the largest number of alcoholic drinks
you had in arow, that is, within a couple of hours?
1 | did not drink alcohol during the past 30 days 1,078 80.7
2 1or 2drinks 103 7.8
3 3 drinks 10 0.8
4 4 drinks 19 16
5 5 drinks 28 22
6 6 or 7 drinks 30 22
7 8 or 9 drinks 19 14
8 10 or more drinks 44 3.3
Missing 221
75.75 Q44 During the past 30 days, how did you usually get the alcohol you
drank?
1 | did not drink alcohol during the past 30 days 1,077 71.7
2 | bought it in a store such as aliquor store, 22 15
convenience store, supermarket, discount store, or
gas station
3 | bought it at arestaurant, bar, or club 12 11
4 | bought it at a public event such as a concert or 7 0.6
sporting event
5 | gave someone else money to buy it for me 48 3.7
6 Someone gave it to me 117 8.4
7 | took it from a store or family member 41 29
8 | got it some other way 65 4.2
Missing 163
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76-76 Q45 During your life, how many times have you used marijuana?
1 Otimes 1,051 71.9
2 1lor2times 109 7.3
3 3to 9times 101 6.8
4 10to 19 times 54 39
5 20to 39 times 39 2.7
6 40to 99 times 32 22
7 100 or more times 80 51
Missing 86
77-77 Q46 How old were you when you tried marijuana for the first time?
1 | have never tried marijuana 1,053 71.6
2 8 years old or younger 26 20
3 9or 10yearsold 14 1.0
4 11 or 12 yearsold 48 3.3
5 13 or 14 yearsold 145 9.0
6 15or 16 yearsold 154 109
7 17 years old or older 33 2.3
Missing 79
78-78 Q47 During the past 30 days, how many times did you use marijuana?
1 0 times 1,278 86.1
2 1lor2times 79 59
3 3to 9times 45 3.2
4 10to 19 times 18 11
5 20to 39 times 19 11
6 40 or moretimes 41 26
Missing 72
79-79 Q48 During your life, how many times have you used synthetic marijuana?
1 0 times 1,411 93.0
2 1lor2times 44 2.7
3 3to 9times 23 17
4 10to 19 times 18 11
5 20to 39 times 8 0.6
6 40 or moretimes 14 0.9

Missing 34

12
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During your life, how many times have you taken prescription pain
80-80 Q49 medicine without a doctor's prescription or differently than how a
doctor told you to useit?
1 0 times 1,258 834
2 lor 2times 109 7.3
3 3to 9times 70 47
4 10to 19 times 30 21
5 20to 39 times 18 11
6 40 or more times 24 14
Missing 43
81-81 Q50 puring your life, how many times have you used any form of cocaine,
including powder, crack, or freebase?
1 0 times 1,420 95.0
2 lor 2times 37 25
3 3to 9times 18 12
4 10to 19times 8 04
5 20to 39 times 7 04
6 40 or more times 7 04
Missing 55
During your life, how many times have you sniffed glue, breathed the
82-82 Q51 contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled any paints or spraysto get
high?
1 Otimes 1,368 90.0
2 1lor 2times 71 5.3
3 3to 9times 44 29
4 10to 19times 17 0.9
5 20to 39 times 5 0.2
6 40 or more times 11 0.6
Missing 36
83-83 Q52 During your life, hpw many times have you used heroin (also called
smack, junk, or China White)?
1 0 times 1,439 95.2
2 1lor 2times 29 19
3 3to 9times 15 10
4 10to 19times 12 0.9
5 20to 39 times 7 0.3
6 40 or more times 10 0.6
Missing 40

13
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84.84 Q53 During your life, how many times have.you used methamphetamines
(also called speed, crystal meth, crank, ice, or meth)?
1 Otimes 1,441 95.7
2 1lor2times 17 11
3 3to 9times 18 15
4 10to 19 times 7 0.7
5 20to 39 times 5 04
6 40 or moretimes 9 0.6
Missing 55
During your life, how many times have you used ecst also called
8585 Q54 M DMgAyor Molly)? y Y =
1 0 times 1,440 95.2
2 1lor2times 27 18
3 3to 9times 21 16
4 10to 19 times 4 0.2
5 20to 39 times 9 0.5
6 40 or moretimes 11 0.6
Missing 40
86-86 Q55 During your life, how many times have you used a needle to inject any
illegal drug into your body?
1 0 times 1,443 95.6
2 1ltime 42 29
3 2 or moretimes 17 15
Missing 50
87-87 Q56 During the past 12 months, has anyone offered, sold, or given you an
illegal drug on school property?
1 Yes 343 232
2 No 1,134 76.8
Missing 75
88-88 Q57 Have you ever had sexual intercourse?
1 Yes 461 36.4
2 No 848 63.6
Missing 243

14
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89-89 Q58 How old were you when you had sexual intercourse for the first time?
1 | have never had sexual intercourse 846 63.3
2 11 years old or younger 37 3.3
3 12 yearsold 20 13
4 13 yearsold 45 3.7
5 14 yearsold 81 6.0
6 15yearsold 130 9.2
7 16 yearsold 108 8.8
8 17 years old or older 44 4.4
Missing 241
90-90 Q59 puring your life, with how many people have you had sexual
intercourse?
1 | have never had sexual intercourse 840 63.7
2 1 person 206 16.4
3 2 people 84 6.6
4 3 people 56 4.6
5 4 people 28 22
6 5 people 19 13
7 6 or more people 63 5.2
Missing 256
91-91 Q60 puring the past 3 months, with how many people did you have sexual
intercourse?
1 | have never had sexual intercourse 848 63.3
2 | have had sexual intercourse, but not during the 174 13.2
past 3 months
3 1 person 228 184
4 2 people 30 25
5 3 people 13 1.0
6 4 people 3 0.2
7 5 people 8 0.4
8 6 or more people 13 1.0
Missing 235
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92-92 Q61 Didyou 'dr| nk alcohol or use drugs before you had sexual intercourse
the last time?
1 | have never had sexual intercourse 845 63.5
2 Yes 79 5.6
3 No 382 30.9
Missing 246
93-93 Q62 The last time you had sexual intercourse, did you or your partner use a
condom?
1 | have never had sexual intercourse 845 63.5
2 Yes 213 16.8
3 No 247 19.6
Missing 247
94-94 063 The last time you had sexual intercourse with an opposite-sex partner,
what one method did you or your partner use to prevent pregnancy?
1 | have never had sexual intercourse with an 974 68.6
opposite-sex partner
2 No method was used to prevent pregnancy 80 5.7
Birth control pills (Do not count emergency 87 6.9
contraception such as Plan B or the "morning after”
pill.)
4 Condoms 140 9.6
5 An 1UD (such as Mirena or ParaGard) or implant 19 14
(such as Implanon or Nexplanon)
6 A shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch (such as Ortho 21 22
Evra), or birth control ring (such as NuvaRing)
7 Withdrawal or some other method 56 39
8 Not sure 24 18
Missing 151
95-95 Q64 During your life, with whom have you had sexual contact?
1 | have never had sexua contact 696 48.7
2 Females 343 229
3 Males 288 224
4 Females and males 80 6.0
Missing 145

16
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96-96 Q65 Which of the following best describes you?
1 Heterosexual (straight) 1,183 77.9
2 Gay or leshian 68 51
3 Bisexual 126 8.8
4 | describe my sexual identity some other way 42 2.7
5 | am not sure about my sexual identity (questioning) 62 39
6 | do not know what this question is asking 22 16
Missing 49
97-97 Q66 How do you describe your weight?
1 Very underweight 112 7.7
2 Slightly underweight 223 14.8
3 About the right weight 659 454
4 Slightly overweight 414 271
5 Very overweight 85 4.9
Missing 59
98-98 Q67 Which of the following are you trying to do about your weight?
1 Lose weight 723 484
2 Gain weight 324 211
3 Stay the same weight 195 14.0
4 | am not trying to do anything about my weight 246 16.5
Missing 64
During the past 7 days, how many times did you drink 100% fruit
99-99 Q68 o > L st
juices such as orange juice, applejuice, or grape juice?
1 | did not drink 100% fruit juice during the past 7 517 34.9
days
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 528 35.6
3 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 209 13.6
4 1 time per day 72 49
5 2 times per day 67 4.3
6 3 times per day 34 23
7 4 or more times per day 57 44
Missing 68

17
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100-100 Q69 During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat fruit?
1 | did not eat fruit during the past 7 days 316 22.1
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 586 40.5
3 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 259 16.1
4 1 time per day 120 8.0
5 2 times per day 109 6.9
6 3 times per day 47 29
7 4 or more times per day 54 3.6
Missing 61
101-101 Q70 During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat green salad?
1 | did not eat green salad during the past 7 days 827 55.7
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 483 32.3
3 4 t0 6 times during the past 7 days 89 6.0
4 1 time per day 55 3.3
5 2 times per day 18 14
6 3 times per day 1 0.1
7 4 or more times per day 17 12
Missing 62
102-102 Q71 During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat potatoes?
1 | did not eat potatoes during the past 7 days 600 404
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 605 40.9
3 4 t0 6 times during the past 7 days 176 12.2
4 1 time per day 53 35
5 2 times per day 17 11
6 3 times per day 10 0.6
7 4 or more times per day 24 14
Missing 67
103-103 Q72 During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat carrots?
1 | did not eat carrots during the past 7 days 904 61.3
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 423 27.9
3 4 t0 6 times during the past 7 days 81 51
4 1 time per day 40 2.8
5 2 times per day 19 12
6 3 times per day 6 0.3
7 4 or more times per day 20 13
Missing 59
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104-104 Q73 During the past 7 days, how many times did you eat other vegetables?
1 | did not eat other vegetables during the past 7 days 376 26.3
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 567 375
3 4 to 6 times during the past 7 days 314 21.0
4 1 time per day 124 8.3
5 2 times per day 61 3.8
6 3 times per day 22 15
7 4 or more times per day 28 16
Missing 60
105-105 Q74 During the past 7 days, how many timeﬁldid you.drink acan, bottle, or
glass of soda or pop, such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite?
1 | did not drink soda or pop during the past 7 days 350 241
2 1 to 3 times during the past 7 days 485 331
3 4 t0 6 times during the past 7 days 290 204
4 1 time per day 121 7.4
5 2 times per day 104 6.6
6 3 times per day 56 39
7 4 or more times per day 65 45
Missing 81
106-106 Q75 During the past 7 days, how many glasses of milk did you drink?
1 | did not drink milk during the past 7 days 527 37.3
2 1 to 3 glasses during the past 7 days 463 29.9
3 410 6 glasses during the past 7 days 205 135
4 1 glass per day 137 9.3
5 2 glasses per day 84 4.9
6 3 glasses per day 37 2.7
7 4 or more glasses per day 38 24
Missing 61
107-107 Q76 During the past 7 days, on how many days did you eat breakfast?
1 0days 286 19.0
2 1day 180 12.8
3 2 days 159 110
4 3 days 147 10.4
5 4 days 121 8.1
6 5 days 149 9.7
7 6 days 73 5.6
8 7 days 377 234
Missing 60
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108-108 Q77 During the past 7 days, on how many days were you physicaly active
for atotal of at least 60 minutes per day?
1 0 days 287 19.6
2 1day 136 9.3
3 2 days 166 11.3
4 3 days 134 100
5 4 days 141 91
6 5 days 177 11.2
7 6 days 53 39
8 7 days 385 25.6
Missing 73
On an average school day, how many hours do you spend in front of a
109-109 Q78 TV ,.computer, .smart phone, or o'ther electronic devi ce watchi.ng shovys
or videos, playing games, accessing the Internet, or using social media
(also called "screen time")?
1 Lessthan 1 hour per day 139 10.2
2 1 hour per day 89 6.0
3 2 hours per day 197 134
4 3 hours per day 250 16.1
5 4 hours per day 242 16.7
6 5 or more hours per day 554 37.6
Missing 81
In an average week when you are in school, on how many days do you
110-110 Q79 goto phys?gal education (gE) classes? Y eseey
1 0 days 934 62.4
2 1day 58 39
3 2 days 59 5.3
4 3 days 51 3.8
5 4 days 34 2.3
6 5 days 334 224
Missing 82
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111-111 Q80 During the past 12 months, on how many sports teams did you play?
1 O teams 764 514
2 1team 368 26.4
3 2 teams 190 138
4 3 or more teams 119 84
Missing 111
112-112 Q81 During the past 12 months, how many times did you have a concussion
from playing a sport or being physicaly active?
1 Otimes 1,228 83.1
2 1ltime 149 101
3 2 times 58 4.2
4 3times 14 0.8
5 4 or more times 24 17
Missing 79
113-113 Q82 Have you ever been tested for HIV, the virus that causes AIDS?
1 Yes 135 104
2 No 1,173 79.8
3 Not sure 147 9.7
Missing 97
During the past 12 months, have you been tested for a sexually
114-114 Q83 transmitted disease (STD) other than HIV, such as chlamydia or
gonorrhea?
1 Yes 141 10.6
2 No 1,230 83.7
3 Not sure 75 5.7
Missing 106
115-115 Q84 Wher) was the last time you saw a dentist for a check-up, exam, teeth
cleaning, or other dental work?
1 During the past 12 months 986 66.1
2 Between 12 and 24 months ago 223 159
3 More than 24 months ago 119 8.3
4 Never 28 18
5 Not sure 109 7.9
Missing 87
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Arkansas High School Survey

Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Code and L abel Frequency Per centage
116-116 Q85 During the past 30 days, how often was your mental health not good?
1 Never 312 225
2 Rarely 303 20.6
3 Sometimes 371 254
4 Most of the time 322 223
5 Always 145 9.3
Missing 99
117-117 Q86 On an average school night, how many hours of sleep do you get?
1 4 or less hours 209 14.7
2 5 hours 225 16.2
3 6 hours 352 24.4
4 7 hours 358 225
5 8 hours 235 17.3
6 9 hours 47 3.0
7 10 or more hours 26 19
Missing 100
118-118 Q87 During the past 30 days, where did you usually sleep?
1 In my parent's or guardian's home 1,364 92.9
2 In the home of afriend, family member, or other 45 33
person because | had to leave my home or my parent
or guardian cannot afford housing
3 In a shelter or emergency housing 16 11
4 Inamotel or hotel 16 11
5 In acar, park, campground, or other public place 8 0.6
6 | do not have a usual placeto sleep 2 0.1
7 Somewhere else 14 0.9
Missing 87
g When you rode an all-terrain vehicle (ATV) during the past 12 months,
119-119 Q88 how often did you wear a helmet?
1 | did not ride an ATV during the past 12 months 847 55.9
2 Never wore a helmet 543 343
3 Rarely wore a helmet 52 35
4 Sometimes wore a helmet 30 18
5 Most of the time wore a helmet 30 18
6 Always wore a helmet 36 25
Missing 14
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Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Code and L abel Frequency Per centage
During the past 12 months, how many times has someone stolen or
120-120 Q89 deliberately damaged your property such as your car, clothing, or
books on school property?
1 0 times 1,304 84.4
2 1ltime 121 8.1
3 2 or 3times 71 4.6
4 4 or 5times 15 1.0
5 6 or 7 times 5 0.2
6 8 or 9times 7 0.4
7 10 or 11 times 3 0.1
8 12 or more times 14 12
Missing 12
During the past 12 months, have you ever been the victim of teasing or
121-121 Q90 name calling because someone thought you were gay, lesbian, or
bisexual ?
1 Yes 261 16.2
2 No 1,251 83.8
Missing 40
. Do you agree or disagree that harassment and bullying by other
122-122 Qo1 students is a problem at your school?
1 Strongly agree 265 18.3
2 Agree 370 25.0
3 Not sure 546 34.6
4 Disagree 230 14.8
5 Strongly disagree 111 7.3
Missing 30
123-123 Q92 During the past 30 days, how did you usually get your own cigarettes?
1 | did not smoke cigarettes during the past 30 days 1,403 91.9
2 | bought them in a store such as a convenience store, 27 1.8
supermarket, discount store, or gas station
3 | got them on the Internet 10 0.5
4 | gave someone else money to buy them for me 17 11
5 | borrowed (or bummed) them from someone else 31 17
6 A person 18 years old or older gave them to me 10 0.6
7 | took them from a store or family member 17 1.0
8 | got them some other way 23 14
Missing 14
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Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Code and L abel Frequency Per centage
194-124 Q93 Duri ng the past 30 days, did you ever sleep away from your parents or
guardians because you were kicked out, ran away, or were abandoned?
1 Yes 119 85
2 No 1,303 915
Missing 130
195-125 Qo4 During the past 30 days how often did you go hungry because there
was not enough food in your home?
1 Never 1,185 825
2 Rarely 161 10.8
3 Sometimes 79 5.3
4 Most of the time 11 0.7
5 Always 11 0.7
Missing 105
126-126 Q95 How often do you feel safe and secure at school ?
1 Never 184 13.6
2 Rarely 102 6.9
3 Sometimes 188 13.0
4 Most of thetime 527 35.2
5 Always 470 313
Missing 81
Isthere at least one teacher or other adult in your school that you can
127121 Q96 talk to if you have a problem? Y Y
1 Yes 1,005 69.6
2 No 244 17.2
3 Not sure 195 13.2
Missing 108
During your life, how often has there been an adult in your household
128-128 Q97 who.tried hard to make sure your pasic needs were met, such as
looking after your safety and making sure you had clean clothes and
enough to eat?
1 Never 131 9.6
2 Rarely 71 46
3 Sometimes 81 5.8
4 Most of thetime 159 10.2
5 Always 1,025 69.8
Missing 85
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Arkansas High School Survey

Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Code and L abel Frequency Per centage
129-129 Qo8 Have you ever lived with someone who was having a problem with
alcohol or drug use?
1 Yes 500 334
2 No 954 66.6
Missing 98
130-130 Q99 Have you ever been separated from a parent or guardian because they
went to jail, prison, or a detention center?
1 Yes 267 19.6
2 No 1,170 80.4
Missing 115
185-185 ON8 Percentage of students who did not always wear a seat belt (when
riding in a car driven by someone else)
1 Yes 695 458
2 No 840 54.2
Missing 17
Percentage of students who rode with a driver who had been drinking
186-186 QN9 alcohol (inacar or other vehicle, one or more times during the 30 days
before the survey)
1 Yes 252 164
2 No 1,278 83.6
Missing 22
Percentage of students who drove a car or other vehicle when they had
187-187 ON10 been drinking alcohol (one or more times during the 30 days before the
survey, among students who had driven a car or other vehicle during
the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 46 46
2 No 821 95.4
Missing 685
Percentage of students who texted or e-mailed while driving a car or
188-188 ON11 other vehicle (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey,
among students who had driven a car or other vehicle during the 30
days before the survey)
1 Yes 343 38.2
2 No 564 61.8
Missing 645
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Arkansas High School Survey

Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Code and L abel Frequency Per centage
Percentage of students who carried a weapon on school property (such
189-189 QN12 asagun, knife, or club, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the
survey)
1 Yes 106 6.4
2 No 1,418 93.6
Missing 28
Percentage of students who carried a gun (not counting the days when
190-190 QN13 they carried agun only for hunting or for a sport such as target
shooting, on at least 1 day during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 114 74
2 No 1,422 92.6
Missing 16
Percentage of students who did not go to school because they felt
191-191 QN14 unsafe at school or on their way to or from school (on at least 1 day
during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 198 12.8
2 No 1,338 87.2
Missing 16
Percentage of students who were threatened or injured with aweapon
192-192 QN15 on school property (such as agun, knife, or club, one or more times
during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 118 7.2
2 No 1,408 92.8
Missing 26
. Percentage of students who were in aphysical fight (one or more times
193-193 QN16 during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 296 204
2 No 1,205 79.6
Missing 51
194-194 ON17 Percentage of students who were in a physical fight on school property
(one or more times during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 84 59
2 No 1,414 94.1
Missing 54
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Arkansas High School Survey

Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Code and L abel Frequency Per centage
3 Percentage of students who ever saw someone get physically attacked,
195-195 QN18 beaten, stabbed, or shot in their neighborhood
1 Yes 331 231
2 No 1,182 76.9
Missing 39
196-196 ON19 Percentage of students who were ever physically forced to have sexual
intercourse (when they did not want to)
1 Yes 224 15.6
2 No 1,299 84.4
Missing 29
Percentage of students who experienced sexual violence (being forced
by anyone to do sexual things [counting such things as kissing,
197-197 QN20 touching, or being physically forced to have sexual intercourse] that
they did not want to do, one or more times during the 12 months before
the survey)
1 Yes 220 154
2 No 1,271 84.6
Missing 61
Percentage of students who experienced sexual dating violence (being
forced by someone they were dating or going out with to do sexua
things [counting such things as kissing, touching, or being physically
198-198 QN21 forced to have sexual intercourse] that they did not want to do, one or
more times during the 12 months before the survey, among students
who dated or went out with someone during the 12 months before the
survey)
1 Yes 88 104
2 No 751 89.6
Missing 713
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Arkansas High School Survey

Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Code and L abel Frequency Per centage
Percentage of students who experienced physical dating violence
(being physically hurt on purpose by someone they were dating or
199-199 ONZ2 going out with [counting such things as being hit, slammed into
something, or injured with an object or weapon] one or more times
during the 12 months before the survey, among students who dated or
went out with someone during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 88 10.0
2 No 799 90.0
Missing 665
. Percentage of students who were bullied on school property (ever
200-200 QN23 during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 260 17.3
2 No 1,238 82.7
Missing 54
Percentage of students who were electronically bullied (counting being
201-201 QON24 bullied through texting, Instagram, Facebook, or other social media,
ever during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 265 184
2 No 1,251 81.6
Missing 36
Percentage of students who felt sad or hopeless (almost every day for
202-202 QN25 >=2 weeksin arow so that they stopped doing some usual activities,
ever during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 662 429
2 No 840 57.1
Missing 50
. Percentage of students who seriously considered attempting suicide
203-203 QN26 (during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 338 218
2 No 1,167 78.2
Missing 47
) Percentage of students who made a plan about how they would attempt
204-204 QN27 suicide (during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 290 18.9
2 No 1,206 811
Missing 56
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Arkansas High School Survey

Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Code and L abel Frequency Per centage
3 Percentage of students who actually attempted suicide (one or more
205-205 QN28 times during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 139 104
2 No 1,203 89.6
Missing 210
Percentage of students who had a suicide attempt that resulted in an
206-206 QN29 injury, poisoning, or overdose that had to be treated by a doctor or
nurse (during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 49 38
2 No 1,282 96.2
Missing 221
207-207 QN30 Percentage of students who ever tried cigarette smoking (even one or
two puffs)
1 Yes 366 252
2 No 1,061 74.8
Missing 125
208-208 ON31 Percentage of students who first tried cigarette smoking before age 13
years (even one or two puffs)
1 Yes 157 10.3
2 No 1,302 89.7
Missing 93
g Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes (on at least 1
209-209 QN32 day during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 80 49
2 No 1,375 95.1
Missing 97
Percentage of students who smoked more than 10 cigarettes per day (on
210-210 QN33 the days they smoked during the 30 days before the survey, among
students who currently smoked cigarettes)
1 Yes 5 6.1
2 No 72 93.9
Missing 1,475
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Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Code and L abel Frequency Per centage
Percentage of students who ever used an electronic vapor product
211-211 QN34 (including e-cigarettes, vapes, vape pens, e-cigars, e-hookahs, hookah
pens, and mods [such as JUUL, SMOK, Suorin, Vuse, and blu])
1 Yes 671 44.6
2 No 810 55.4
Missing 71
Percentage of students who currently used an electronic vapor product
212-212 ON35 (including e-cigarettes, vapes, vape pens, e-cigars, e-hookahs, hookah
pens, and mods [such as JUUL, SMOK, Suorin, Vuse, and blu], on at
least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 271 19.6
2 No 1,109 80.4
Missing 172
Percentage of students who usually got their electronic vapor products
by buying them themselves in a convenience store, supermarket,
213.213 ON36 discount store, or gas station (including e-cigarettes, vapes, vape pens,
e-cigars, e-hookahs, hookah pens, and mods [such as JUUL, SMOK,
Suorin, Vuse, and blu], during the 30 days before the survey, among
students who currently used el ectronic vapor products)
1 Yes 8 21
2 No 260 97.9
Missing 1,284
Percentage of students who currently used smokel ess tobacco (chewing
tobacco, snuff, dip, snus, or dissolvable tobacco products [such as
214-214 QN37 Copenhagen, Grizzly, Skoal, or Camel Snus], not counting any
electronic vapor products, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before
the survey)
1 Yes 68 45
2 No 1,427 95.5
Missing 57
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Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Code and L abel Frequency Per centage
215.215 ON38 Percentage of students who currently smoked cigars (cigars, cigarillos,
or little cigars, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 81 51
2 No 1,420 94.9
Missing 51
Percentage of students who tried to quit using all tobacco products
(including cigarettes, electronic vapor products, smokeless tobacco,
216-216 QN39 cigars, shisha or hookah tobacco, or pipe tobacco, during the 12 months
before the survey, among students who used any tobacco products
during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 233 58.6
2 No 166 414
Missing 1,153
217-217 QN40 Percentage of students who.had their first drink of alcohol before age
13 years (other than afew sips)
1 Yes 277 17.3
2 No 1,197 82.7
Missing 78
218.218 ON41 Percentage of students who currently drank alcohol (at least one drink
of acohol, on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 304 221
2 No 1,068 77.9
Missing 180
Percentage of students who currently were binge drinking (had four or
219-219 ON42 more drinks of acohol in arow if they were female or five or more
drinks of alcohol in arow if they were male, within a couple of hours,
on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 133 9.6
2 No 1,295 90.4
Missing 124
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L ocation Name Code and L abel Frequency Per centage
Percentage of students who reported that the largest number of drinks
220-220 QN43 they had in arow was 10 or more (within a couple of hours, during the
30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 44 33
2 No 1,287 96.7
Missing 221
Percentage of students who usually got the alcohol they drank by
221-221 QN44 someone giving it to them (during the 30 days before the survey,
among students who currently drank alcohol)
1 Yes 115 38.7
2 No 184 61.3
Missing 1,253
222.922 ON45 Percentage of students who ever used marijuana (one or more times
during their life)
1 Yes 415 281
2 No 1,051 71.9
Missing 86
223.223 ON46 Percentage of students who tried marijuanafor the first time before age
13 years
1 Yes 88 6.3
2 No 1,385 93.7
Missing 79
) Percentage of students who currently used marijuana (one or more
224-224 QN47 times during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 202 139
2 No 1,278 86.1
Missing 72
205.905 ON48 Percentage of stgde;nts who ever used synthetic marijuana (one or more
times during their life)
1 Yes 107 7.0
2 No 1411 93.0
Missing 34
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Codebook
Data Variable Question Unweighted Weighted
L ocation Name Code and L abel Frequency Per centage
Percentage of students who ever took prescription pain medicine
without a doctor's prescription or differently than how a doctor told
226-226 QN49 prescrip Y
them to use it (counting drugs such as codeine, Vicodin, OxyContin,
Hydrocodone, and Percocet, one or more times during their life)
1 Yes 251 16.6
2 No 1,258 83.4
Missing 43
Percentage of students who ever used cocaine (any form of cocaine,
227-227 QN50 including powder, crack, or freebase, one or more times during their
life)
1 Yes 7 5.0
2 No 1,420 95.0
Missing 55
Percentage of students who ever used inhalants (sniffed glue, breathed
228-228 QN51 the contents of aerosol spray cans, or inhaled any paints or spraysto get
high, one or more times during their life)
1 Yes 148 10.0
2 No 1,368 90.0
Missing 36
g Percentage of students who ever used heroin (also called "smack,"
229-229 QN52 "junk," or "China White," one or more times during their life)
1 Yes 73 48
2 No 1,439 95.2
Missing 40
Percentage of students who ever used methamphetamines (also called
230-230 ON53 "speed," "crystal meth," "crank," "ice," or "meth," one or more times
during their life)
1 Yes 56 43
2 No 1,441 95.7
Missing 55
231-231 ON54 f’ercent?ge of students yvho ever used ecstasy (also called "MDMA" or
Molly," one or more times during their life)
1 Yes 72 48
2 No 1,440 95.2
Missing 40
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Codebook
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L ocation Name Code and L abel Frequency Per centage
Percentage of students who ever injected any illegal drug (used a
232-232 QN55 needletoinject any illegal drug into their body, one or more times
during their life)
1 Yes 59 4.4
2 No 1,443 95.6
Missing 50
233.233 ON56 Percentage of students who were offered, sold, or given anillegal drug
on school property (during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 343 232
2 No 1,134 76.8
Missing 75
234-234 QN57 Percentage of students who ever had sexual intercourse
1 Yes 461 36.4
2 No 848 63.6
Missing 243
235.235 ON58 Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse for the first time
before age 13 years
1 Yes 57 4.6
2 No 1,254 95.4
Missing 241
236-236 ON59 Percentage of students who had sexual intercourse with four or more
persons during their life
1 Yes 110 8.7
2 No 1,186 91.3
Missing 256
Percentage of students who were currently sexually active (had sexual
237-237 QN60 intercourse with at least one person, during the 3 months before the
survey)
1 Yes 295 235
2 No 1,022 76.5
Missing 235
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238.238 ON61 Percentage of students who drank alcohol or used drugs before last
sexual intercourse (among students who were currently sexually active)
1 Yes 53 17.1
2 No 235 82.9
Missing 1,264
239-239 ON62 Percentage of students who used a condom during last sexual
intercourse (among students who were currently sexually active)
1 Yes 124 425
2 No 165 57.5
Missing 1,263
Percentage of students who used birth control pills before last sexual
240-240 ON63 intercourse with opposite-sex partner (to prevent pregnancy, not
counting emergency contraception such as Plan B or the "morning
after" pill, among students who were currently sexually active)
1 Yes 72 27.7
2 No 196 72.3
Missing 1,284
243-243 ON66 Percentage of students who described themselves as slightly or very
overweight
1 Yes 499 32.0
2 No 994 68.0
Missing 59
244-244 QN67 Percentage of students who were trying to lose weight
1 Yes 723 484
2 No 765 51.6
Missing 64
3 Percentage of students who did not drink fruit juice (100% fruit juices
245-245 QNGB one or more times during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 517 34.9
2 No 967 65.1
Missing 68
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L ocation Name Code and L abel Frequency Per centage
. Percentage of students who did not eat fruit (one or more times during
246-246 QNG9 the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 316 221
2 No 1,175 77.9
Missing 61
: Percentage of students who did not eat green salad (one or more times
241-241 QN70 during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 827 55.7
2 No 663 44.3
Missing 62
. Percentage of students who did not eat potatoes (one or more times
248-248 QN71 during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 600 404
2 No 885 59.6
Missing 67
g Percentage of students who did not eat carrots (one or more times
249-249 QN72 during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 904 61.3
2 No 589 38.7
Missing 59
. Percentage of students who did not eat other vegetables (one or more
250-250 QN73 times during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 376 26.3
2 No 1,116 73.7
Missing 60
Percentage of students who did not drink a can, bottle, or glass of soda
251-251 QN74 or pop (such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite, not counting diet soda or diet
pop, one or more times during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 350 241
2 No 1,121 75.9
Missing 81
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252.252 ONT75 Percentage of students who did not drink milk (during the 7 days
before the survey)
1 Yes 527 37.3
2 No 964 62.7
Missing 61
253.253 ON76 Percentage of students who did not eat breakfast (during the 7 days
before the survey)
1 Yes 286 19.0
2 No 1,206 81.0
Missing 60
Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60 minutes
254.254 ON77 per day on 5 or more days (in any kind of physical activity that
increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard some of the time
during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 615 40.7
2 No 864 59.3
Missing 73
Percentage of students who spent 3 or more hours per day on screen
time (in front of a TV, computer, smart phone, or other electronic
255-255 QN78 device watching shows or videos, playing games, accessing the
Internet, or using social media, not counting time spent doing
schoolwork, on an average school day)
1 Yes 1,046 70.5
2 No 425 295
Missing 81
256956 ONT9 Percentage of students who attended physical education (PE) classes on
1 or more days (in an average week when they were in school)
1 Yes 536 37.6
2 No 934 62.4
Missing 82
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Percentage of students who played on at |east one sports team
257-257 QN80 (counting any teams run by their school or community groups, during
the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 677 48.6
2 No 764 514
Missing 111
Percentage of students who had a concussion from playing a sport or
258-258 QN81 being physically active (one or more times during the 12 months before
the survey)
1 Yes 245 16.9
2 No 1,228 83.1
Missing 79
Percentage of students who were ever tested for human
259-259 QN82 immunodeficiency virus (HIV) (not counting tests done if they donated
blood)
1 Yes 135 104
2 No 1,320 89.6
Missing 97
Percentage of students who were tested for a sexually transmitted
260-260 QN83 disease (STD) other than HIV, such as chlamydia or gonorrhea (during
the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 141 10.6
2 No 1,305 89.4
Missing 106
261-261 ONB4 Percentage of students who saw a dentist (for a check-up, exam, teeth
cleaning, or other dental work, during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 986 66.1
2 No 479 33.9
Missing 87
Percentage of students who reported that their mental health was most
262-262 QN85 of the time or always not good (including stress, anxiety, and
depression, during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 467 31.6
2 No 986 68.4
Missing 99
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263-263 ON86 Percentage of students who got 8 or more hours of sleep (on an average
school night)
1 Yes 308 222
2 No 1,144 77.8
Missing 100
) Percentage of students who usually did not sleep in their parent's or
264-264 QN87 guardian's home (during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 87 6.2
2 No 1,378 93.8
Missing 87
Percentage of students who never or rarely wore a helmet when they
265-265 QN88 rode an al-terrain vehicle (ATV) (among students who rode an ATV
during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 595 85.9
2 No 96 14.1
Missing 861
Percentage of students who reported that their property had been stolen
266-266 QN89 or deliberately damaged on school property one or more times (such as
their car, clothing, or books, during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 236 15.6
2 No 1,304 84.4
Missing 12
Percentage of students who have been the victim of teasing or name
267-267 QN90 calling because someone thought they were gay, lesbian, or bisexual
(during the 12 months before the survey)
1 Yes 261 16.2
2 No 1,251 83.8
Missing 40
268268 ONO1 Percentage of students who disagree or strongly disagree that
harassment and bullying by other studentsis a problem at their school
1 Yes 341 221
2 No 1,181 77.9
Missing 30
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Percentage of students who usually obtained their own cigarettes by
269-269 ON92 buying them in a store or gas station (during the 30 days before the
survey among students who smoked cigarettes during the 30 days
before the survey and who were aged <18 years)
1 Yes 19 21.0
2 No 89 79.0
Missing 1,444
Percentage of students who have ever slept away from their parents or
270-270 QN93 guardians because they were kicked out, ran away, or were abandoned
(during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 119 85
2 No 1,303 915
Missing 130
Percentage of students who most of the time or always went hungry
271-271 QN94 because there was not enough food in their home (during the 30 days
before the survey)
1 Yes 22 14
2 No 1,425 98.6
Missing 105
272.272 ONg5 Percentage of students who most of the time or always feel safe and
secure at school
1 Yes 997 66.4
2 No 474 33.6
Missing 81
273.973 QN6 Percentage of students who reported thereis at |least one teacher or
other adult in their school that they can talk to if they have a problem
1 Yes 1,005 69.6
2 No 439 304
Missing 108
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Percentage of students who reported that most of the time or always
274274 QN97 there has been an adult in their household who tried hard to make sure
their basic needs were met (such as looking after their safety and
making sure they had clean clothes and enough to eat, during their life)
1 Yes 1,184 80.0
2 No 283 20.0
Missing 85
275.275 ONg8 Percentage of students who have ever lived with someone who was
having a problem with acohol or drug use
1 Yes 500 334
2 No 954 66.6
Missing 98
276-276 ON99 Percentage of students who have ever been separated from a parent or
guardian because they went to jail, prison, or a detention center
1 Yes 267 19.6
2 No 1,170 80.4
Missing 115
. Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes frequently (on
350-350 QNFRCIG 20 or more days during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 17 10
2 No 1,438 99.0
Missing 97
) Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes daily (on all 30
351-351 QNDAYCIG days during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 11 0.6
2 No 1,444 99.4
Missing 97
Percentage of students who currently used electronic vapor products
352-352 QNFREVP frequently (on 20 or more days during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 103 7.3
2 No 1,277 92.7
Missing 172
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. Percentage of students who currently used electronic vapor products
353-353 QNDAYEVP daily (on all 30 days during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 82 6.0
2 No 1,298 94.0
Missing 172
Percentage of students who currently used smokel ess tobacco
frequently (chewing tobacco, snuff, dip, snus, or dissolvable tobacco
354-354 QNFRSKL products [such as Copenhagen, Grizzly, Skoal, or Camel Snus], not
counting any electronic vapor products, on 20 or more days during the
30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 15 10
2 No 1,480 99.0
Missing 57
Percentage of students who currently used smokel ess tobacco daily
(chewing tobacco, snuff, dip, snus, or dissolvable tobacco products
355-355 QNDAY SKL [such as Copenhagen, Grizzly, Skoal, or Camel Snus], not counting any
electronic vapor products, on all 30 days during the 30 days before the
survey)
1 Yes 10 0.7
2 No 1,485 99.3
Missing 57
Percentage of students who currently smoked cigars frequently (cigars,
356-356 QNFRCGR cigarillos, or little cigars, on 20 or more days during the 30 days before
the survey)
1 Yes 13 0.9
2 No 1,488 99.1
Missing 51
Percentage of students who currently smoked cigars daily (cigars,
357-357 QNDAYCGR cigarillos, or little cigars, on al 30 days during the 30 days before the
survey)
1 Yes 8 0.6
2 No 1,493 99.4
Missing 51
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. Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes or cigars (on at
358-358 QNTB2 least 1 day during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 107 6.9
2 No 1,328 93.1
Missing 117
Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes or cigars or
359-359 QNTB3 used smokeless tobacco (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before the
survey)
1 Yes 116 7.7
2 No 1,311 92.3
Missing 125
Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes or cigars or
360-360 QNTB4 used smokeless tobacco or electronic vapor products (on at least 1 day
during the 30 days before the survey)
1 Yes 263 20.0
2 No 1,063 80.0
Missing 226
Percentage of students who currently smoked cigarettes or used
361-361 QNTB5 electronic vapor products (on at least 1 day during the 30 days before
the survey)
1 Yes 255 19.0
2 No 1,091 81.0
Missing 206
Percentage of students who used an |UD (such as Mirena or ParaGard)
362-362 ONIUDIMP or implant (suph as Impl anon or Nexplanon) before last sexual
intercourse with an opposite-sex partner (to prevent pregnancy, among
students who were currently sexually active)
1 Yes 15 5.8
2 No 253 94.2
Missing 1,284
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Percentage of students who used birth control pills; an IUD (such as
Mirena or ParaGard) or implant (such as Implanon or Nexplanon); or a
. shot (such as Depo-Provera), patch (such as OrthoEvra), or birth
363-363 QNOTHHPL control ring (such as NuvaRing) before last sexual intercourse with an
opposite-sex partner (to prevent pregnancy, among students who were
currently sexually active)
1 Yes 103 414
2 No 165 58.6
Missing 1,284
Percentage of students who used both a condom during last sexual
intercourse and birth control pills; an IUD, or implant, or a shot, or
364-364 QNDUALBC patch, or birth control ring before last sexual intercourse with an
opposite-sex partner (to prevent pregnancy, among students who were
currently sexually active)
1 Yes 35 128
2 No 240 87.2
Missing 1,277
Percentage of students who did not use any method to prevent
365-365 QNBCNONE pregnancy during last sexual intercourse with an opposite-sex partner
(among students who were currently sexually active)
1 Yes 42 153
2 No 226 84.7
Missing 1,284
Percentage of students who did not eat fruit or drink 100% fruit juices
366-366 QNFRO (such as orangejuice, applejuice, or grape juice, during the 7 days
before the survey)
1 Yes 170 119
2 No 1,307 88.1
Missing 75
Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices one or
367-367 QNFR1 more times per day (such as orange juice, apple juice, or grapejuice,
during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 674 44.3
2 No 803 55.7

Missing 75
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Percentage of students who ate fruit or drank 100% fruit juices two or
368-368 QNFR2 more times per day (such as orange juice, apple juice, or grapejuice,
during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 313 20.9
2 No 1,164 79.1
Missing 75
Percentage of students who did not eat vegetables (green salad,
369-369 QNVEGO potatoes [excluding french fries, fried potatoes, or potato chips],
carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 195 14.1
2 No 1,284 85.9
Missing 73
Percentage of students who ate vegetables one or more times per day
370-370 QNVEG1 (green salad, potatoes [excluding french fries, fried potatoes, or potato
chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 728 49.0
2 No 751 51.0
Missing 73
Percentage of students who ate vegetables two or more times per day
371-371 QNVEG2 (green salad, potatoes [excluding french fries, fried potatoes, or potato
chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 277 18.2
2 No 1,202 81.8
Missing 73
Percentage of students who ate vegetables three or more times per day
372-372 QNVEG3 (green salad, potatoes [excluding french fries, fried potatoes, or potato
chips], carrots, or other vegetables, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 137 8.8
2 No 1,342 91.2
Missing 73
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Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop
373-373 QNSODA1 one or more times per day (such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite, not counting
diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 346 224
2 No 1,125 77.6
Missing 81
Percentage of students who drank a can, bottle, or glass of soda or pop
374-374 QNSODA?2 two or more times per day (such as Coke, Pepsi, or Sprite, not counting
diet soda or diet pop, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 225 15.0
2 No 1,246 85.0
Missing 81
Percentage of students who drank one or more glasses per day of milk
3 (counting the milk they drank in aglass or cup, from a carton, or with
375-375 QNMILKL cereal and counting the half pint of milk served at school as equal to
one glass, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 296 194
2 No 1,195 80.6
Missing 61
Percentage of students who drank three or more glasses per day of milk
. (counting the milk they drank in aglass or cup, from a carton, or with
376-376 QNMILK3 cereal and counting the half pint of milk served at school as equal to
one glass, during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 75 51
2 No 1,416 94.9
Missing 61
377-377 QNBK7DAY Percentage of students who ate breakfast on al 7 days (during the 7
days before the survey)
1 Yes 377 234
2 No 1,115 76.6
Missing 60
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Percentage of students who did not participatein at least 60 minutes of
. physical activity on at least 1 day (in any kind of physical activity that
378-378 QNPAODAY increased their heart rate and made them breathe hard some of the time
during the 7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 287 19.6
2 No 1,192 80.4
Missing 73
Percentage of students who were physically active at least 60 minutes
g per day on al 7 days (in any kind of physical activity that increased
379-379 QNPA7DAY their heart rate and made them breathe hard some of the time during the
7 days before the survey)
1 Yes 385 25.6
2 No 1,094 74.4
Missing 73
. Percentage of students who attended physical education (PE) classes on
380-380 QNDLYPE all 5 days (in an average week when they were in school)
1 Yes 334 224
2 No 1,136 77.6
Missing 82
) Percentage of students who never saw adentist (for a check-up, exam,
381-381 QNNODNT teeth cleaning, or other dental work)
1 Yes 28 18
2 No 1,437 98.2
Missing 87
Percentage of students who had obesity (>= 95th percentile for body
388-388 QNOBESE mass index, based on sex- and age-specific reference data from the
2000 CDC growth charts)
1 Yes 280 194
2 No 1,092 80.6
Missing 180
Percentage of students who were overweight (>= 85th percentile but
389-389 QNOWT <95th percentile for body mass index, based on sex- and age-specific
reference data from the 2000 CDC growth charts)
1 Yes 229 16.3
2 No 1,143 83.7
Missing 180
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390-399 WEIGHT

400-402 STRATUM

403-408 PSU

409-413 BMIPCT

414-415 RACEETH
1 Am Indian/Alaska Native 23 0.9
2 Asian 23 11
3 Black or African American 128 193
4 Native Hawaiian/Other PI 29 16
5 White 866 60.6
6 Hispanic/Latino 117 45
7 Multiple - Hispanic 247 9.4
8 Multiple - Non-Hispanic 65 26

Missing 54
416-418 Q60RIG
419-421 Q70RIG




